

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

In re the Paternity of B.J.M.:

Angela L. Carroll,

Petitioner,

v.

Timothy W. Miller,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Review To The
Wisconsin Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Brandon M. Schwartz
Counsel of Record
Michael D. Schwartz
SCHWARTZ LAW FIRM
600 Inwood Avenue N.
Suite 130
Oakdale, MN 55128
(651) 528-6800
brandon@mdspalaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v-vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1-3
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	3-4
STATEMENT	4
A. The Due Process Clause.....	4
B. Due Process Clause Precedent	4-6
C. Wisconsin Circuit Court Order.....	6-8
D. Wisconsin Court of Appeals Decision.....	8-9
E. Wisconsin Supreme Court Decision	9-12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12-18
I. THE WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT'S DECISION TO GRANT JUDICIAL DISQUALIFICATION UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE FOR A SOCIAL MEDIA "FRIENDSHIP" WAS THE FIRST OF ITS KIND PRESENTING AN IMPORTANT QUESTION UNDER THE CONSTITUTION REQUIRING RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT	13-18
CONCLUSION	18

**TABLE OF
CONTENTS**

	Page
(continued)	
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Wisconsin Supreme Court	
(June 16, 2020).....	1a-77a
APPENDIX B: Decision of the Wisconsin Court of Appeals	
(February 20, 2019)	78a-92a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Barron County Circuit Court Denying Motion for Reconsideration	
(October 10, 2017).....	93a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Barron County Circuit Court	
(August 1, 2017)	94a-111a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	4, 5
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15
16, 18
<i>Chace v. Loisel</i> , 170 So. 3d 802 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014)	15, 16
<i>FTC v. Cement Institute</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948)	4
<i>In re Murchinson</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	1, 14
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Law Offices of Herseein & Herssein, P.A. v. United Servs. Auto Ass'n</i> , 271 So. 3d 889 (Fla. 2018).....	14
<i>State v. Eleck</i> , 23 A.3d 818 (Conn. Ct. App. 2011)	14
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510, 523 (1927)	1, 4, 5, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D. Mass. 2016).....	15
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	1, 4, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

<i>Younkers v. State,</i> 400 S.W.2d 200 (Tex. Ct. App. 2013).....	18
---	----

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	3
--------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Comm'n on Ethics & Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Op. 13-462 (2013).....	15
--	----

Comm. On Jud. Ethics, State Bar of Tex., Op. 39 (1978).....	18
--	----

New Mexico Advisory Committee on the Code of Judicial Conduct, <i>Advisory Opinion Concerning Social Media</i>	15
--	----

Susan Criss, <i>Use of Social Media By Judges</i> , The, 60 Advocate (Texas) 18	15
